
A quorum of Police & Fire, Planning, and Park Commissions may be present, although official action by those bodies will not be taken; the 
only business to be conducted is for Village Board action. 

Those individuals requiring the assistance of a sign language interpreter to participate in this meeting may call 720.7101 a minimum of five business 
days prior to the meeting. 

Village of Fox Crossing Board of Trustees Regular Meeting  
  Monday, April 8, 2024 - 6:00 p.m.  

     Municipal Complex - Arden Tews Assembly Room  
2000 Municipal Drive, Neenah WI 54956 

Agenda 
1. Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance and Roll Call  
2. Awards/Presentations 

a) Special Assessments for the Installation of Curb and Gutter, Storm Sewer Main, and Storm Sewer Laterals for the Jacobsen 
Road Reconstruction Project 

3. Minutes to Approve/ Minutes and Correspondence to Receive 
Minutes to Approve 
a) Regular Village Board Meeting – March 25, 2024 
Minutes and Correspondence to Receive 
b) Spring Election Results – April 2, 2024 

4. Public Comments Addressed to the Village Board. Individuals properly signed in may speak directly to the Village Board on non-
repetitive Village matters whether on, or not on the agenda. However, no announcements of candidacy for any elected position or 
“electioneering” will be permitted. Commenters must be orderly, wait to be called, speak from the podium, and direct their comments to the Board. A 
maximum of 2-minutes per person is allowed and you must return to the audience when signaled to do so. The total time allocated for public 
comments shall not exceed 30 minutes. Public comment is not permitted outside of this public comment period. Note: The Board’s ability to act on or 
respond to public comments is limited by Chapter 19, WI Stats. To address the Village Board, complete the Public Participation signup sheet. 

5. Discussion Items 
6. Unfinished Business 
7. New Business- Resolutions/Ordinances/Policies 

a) 240408-1 Final Resolution Authorizing Special Assessments for the Jacobsen Road Reconstruction Project 
b) 240408-2 Award Bid – Jacobsen Road Reconstruction Project to Include the Installation of Storm Sewer Main, Storm 

Sewer Laterals, and a 10’ Asphalt Trail 
c) 240408-3 Award Bid – 2024 Crack Sealing Program 
d) 240408-4 Award Bid – 2024 Concrete Work Program 
e) 240408-5 Resolution to Establish Municipal Wards and Define Voting Districts for the Village of Fox Crossing, 

Winnebago County 
f) 240408-6  Preliminary Plat – Jacobsen Prairie Subdivision 
g) 240408-7 Temporary Class “B” Retailer’s Licenses – Suburban Athletics, Inc. 
h) 240408-8 Temporary Class “B” Retailer’s Licenses – Youth Sports, Inc. 
i) 240408-9 Operator License Applicants 
j) 240408-10  Expenditures 

8. Reports  
a) Assessor Kyle Kabe – Fox Crossing Valuation Update 
b) Village President Dale Youngquist – Open Book will be held In Person on Monday, April 22 from 8:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m. and 1:00 

p.m. to 4:00 p.m., & Tuesday, April 23 from 8:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m. in the Assembly Room, and Virtually on Tuesday, April 23 
from 1:00 p.m. to 4:00 p.m. by Scheduling an Appointment with an Assessor at www.accurateassessor.com; the 2024 Board of 
Review will be held on Wednesday, June 5, 2024 from 5:30 p.m. to 7:30 p.m. 

c) Trustee Kris Koeppe 
• No Mow May Program Update 
• Spring Electronic Recycling Event will be held on Saturday, April 27, 2024 from 8:00 a.m. to Noon at the Municipal Complex 

d) Village Manager Jeffrey Sturgell – Fox Crossing Municipal Complex Summer Hours will be 7:30 a.m. – 4:30 p.m. Monday through 
Thursday, and 7:30 a.m. to 11:30 a.m. on Friday; Summer Hours will run from Memorial Day through Labor Day 

9. Closed Session  

10. Adjourn 

http://www.accurateassessor.com/


                                              Submitted for approval 4/8/2024 

VILLAGE OF FOX CROSSING 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES REGULAR MEETING 

Municipal Complex – Arden Tews Assembly Room 

Monday, March 25, 2024 

Minutes 

1.   Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, and Roll Call 

Meeting called to order by President Youngquist at 6:00 p.m.  The Pledge of Allegiance was 

recited.  

 

Village Clerk Darla Fink took roll call and noted those present:  President Dale Youngquist, 

Trustees Kris Koeppe, Gregory Ziegler, Jason Patzwald, Deb Swiertz, and Barbara Hanson.  

Excused:  Trustee Michael Van Dyke. 

  

Also Present:  Village Manager Jeffrey Sturgell, Director of Finance Jeremy Searl, Director of 

Community Development George Dearborn, Fire Chief Todd Sweeney, Chief of Police Scott 

Blashka, Director of Public Works Joe Hoechst, Director of Parks & Recreation Amanda Geiser, 

Attorney Andrew Rossmeissl, Engineer Lee Reibold, and Engineer Zach Laabs.  There were four 

attendees. 

2.   Awards / Presentations 

3. Public Hearings 

4. Minutes to Approve / Minutes and Correspondence to Receive 

 Minutes to Approve 

a) Regular Village Board Meeting – March 11, 2024 

 Minutes and Correspondence to Receive 

b) Planning Commission Meeting Minutes – January 17, 2024 

c) Police & Fire Commission Meeting Minutes – February 13, 2024 

d) Park Commission Meeting Minutes – February 14, 2024 

 MOTION:  Trustee Ziegler, seconded by Trustee Hanson to approve the minutes and accept 

other departmental minutes and correspondence into record.  Motion carried via voice vote. 

5. Public Comments Addressed to the Village Board 

6. Discussion Items 

7.  Unfinished Business 

8. New Business-Resolutions/Ordinances/Policies 

a) 240325-1     Preliminary Plat – Jacobsen Prairie Subdivision 

MOTION:  Trustee Youngquist, seconded by Trustee Ziegler to defer action on this item until 

the next Village Board Meeting on April 8, 2024.  President Youngquist advised he had a 

brief discussion with the project developer today and they will be meeting again soon to 

discuss options for this project.  He will update the Board following this meeting.  Motion 

carried via voice vote.  

b) 240325-2     Award Bid – Plank Road Sanitary Sewer and Water Lateral Project 

 MOTION:  Trustee Ziegler, seconded by Trustee Patzwald to approve as submitted.  Director 

Hoechst stated he was happily surprised with how the bids came in and explained the 

difference between the base bid and alternate bid.  Motion carried via voice vote.  
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c) 240325-3     Memorandum of Understanding for Operation of Bird Rides, Inc. in the Village 

of Fox Crossing, Wisconsin 

 MOTION:  Trustee Koeppe, seconded by Trustee Patzwald to approve as submitted.  Director 

Geiser explained the Park Commission recommended this for approval and the contract 

remains the same as the last two years.  She stated if the Village Board is in favor of 

expanding the travel area of the scooters, the Park Commission would be supportive.  Motion 

carried via voice vote.   

d) 240325-4     Operator License Applicants 

 MOTION:  Trustee Ziegler, seconded by Trustee Sweirtz to approve as submitted.  Motion 

carried via voice vote. 

e) 240325-5     Expenditures 

 MOTION:  Trustee Ziegler, seconded by Trustee Patzwald to approve the expenditures 

submitted without exception.  Motion carried via voice vote. 

9. Reports  

a) Village President Dale Youngquist – Open Book will be held In Person on Monday, April 22 

from 8:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m. and 1:00 p.m. to 4:00 p.m., & Tuesday, April 23 from 8:00 a.m. 

to 12:00 p.m. in the Assembly Room, and Virtually on Tuesday, April 23 from 1:00 p.m. to 

4:00 p.m. by Scheduling an Appointment with an Assessor at www.accurateassessor.com; 

the 2024 Board of Review will be held on Wednesday, June 5, 2024 from 5:30 p.m. to 7:30 

p.m. 

President Youngquist listed the dates and times for Open Book and Board of Review.  Trustee 

Koeppe confirmed the Board’s training requirements.  Clerk Fink advised their training 

packets will be ready by the next Village Board meeting. 

b) Community Development Director George Dearborn – Municipal Separate Storm Sewer 

System (MS-4) Report 

Director Dearborn stated the presentation of this report to the Village Board and public 

meets the educational requirement for the State and advised he has already given the same 

report to the Planning Commission.  The Report will now be submitted to the Wisconsin 

Department of Natural Resources for review and approval.  

c) Clerk Darla Fink – Early Voting for the April 2 Spring Election continues through Friday 

March 29, 2024; Voting will be Open from 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday, 

with the Exception of Friday, March 29 in which Voting will be Open Until 5:00 p.m. 

Clerk Fink reminded the Village Board and residents that early voting continues through 

March 29th.  She stated all regular polling places will be open from 7:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m. on 

Tuesday, April 2nd for the Spring Election. 

10.   Closed Session 

11. Adjourn 

At 6:35 p.m., MOTION:  Trustee Ziegler, seconded by Trustee Hanson to adjourn.  Motion carried 

via voice vote. 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

 

Darla M. Fink, Village Clerk 

Note: These minutes are not considered official until acted upon at an upcoming meeting; therefore, 

are subject to revision. 

http://www.accurateassessor.com/


Municipal Apple Valley Community Fox Cities
Complex Church Center United Church

Wds 1, 2, 4, 7, 9 Wds 1, 2, 4, 7, 9 Wds 3, 5, 6, 8 Wds 3, 5, 6, 8
Wds 10, 11, 

12, 18
Wds 10, 11, 12, 

18
Wds 13, 14, 

15, 16
Wds 13, 14, 15, 

16 TOTALS
Total Residents Voted:  3,228

Total Registered Voters:  10,851
Turnout Percentage:  29.75%

Joe Biden 209 226 196 187 141 77 170 104 1,310
Dean Phillips 12 4 4 3 4 4 7 4 42
Uninstructed Delegation 12 6 21 12 8 2 10 5 76
Write-in 1 4 1 1 2 2 2 1 14

Chris Christie 10 4 8 2 6 1 1 1 33
Vivek Ramaswamy 2 2 5 2 2 0 1 0 14
Ron DeSantis 15 10 9 3 5 2 9 1 54
Nikki Haley 51 48 42 30 31 6 25 7 240
Donald Trump 282 152 298 117 180 24 189 34 1276
Uninstructed Delegation 16 7 6 3 6 2 6 3 49
Write-in 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 3

Michael D. Rust 336 220 355 164 228 34 215 51 1603
LaKeisha D. Haase 223 220 220 188 143 80 188 105 1367
Write-in 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 2

Write-in 0 0 0 0 3 2 3 0 8

Jeff Lutz 0 0 0 0 0 0 210 67 277
Write-in 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 2 7

George E. Bureau 73 65 0 0 0 0 0 0 138
Benjamin S. Frank 74 69 0 0 0 0 0 0 143
Write-in 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

Conley Hanson 0 0 0 0 167 44 39 20 270
Write-in 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 3

Nate Gustafson 94 43 312 198 0 0 0 0 647
Write-in 0 0 2 4 0 0 0 0 6

CIRCUIT COURT JUDGE - BRANCH 1

COUNTY SUPERVISOR - DISTRICT 29

COUNTY SUPERVISOR - DISTRICT 28

COUNTY SUPERVISOR - DISTRICT 27

COUNTY SUPERVISOR - DISTRICT 3

COUNTY SUPERVISOR - DISTRICT 26

COUNTY SUPERVISOR - DISTRICT 4

2,245
26.68%

Fox Crossing Election Results - April 2, 2024
Unofficial Results

PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES - REPUBLICAN PARTY PRIMARY

PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES - DEMOCRATIC PARTY PRIMARY

Central Count Central Count Central Count Central Count

1106
3,714

29.78%

997
3,256

30.62%

526
1,636

32.15%

599



Morris Cox 170 150 121 61 38 11 0 0 551
Write-in 7 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 10

Michael Van Dyke 411 307 415 262 256 79 325 114 2169
Write-in 4 5 1 2 2 1 2 1 18

Nicholas Gebert 157 132 202 112 118 34 145 56 956
Gregory J. Ziegler 255 198 262 181 188 60 204 82 1430
Write-in 3 4 1 2 2 0 3 0 15

Deb Swiertz 377 280 384 248 228 77 320 110 2024
Write-in 1 3 0 2 2 3 3 1 15

Mary Jean MJ Shimek 0 0 0 0 220 70 257 97 644
Chad E. Lewis 0 0 0 0 210 61 220 81 572
Steve L. Thompson 0 0 0 0 224 53 243 76 596
Write-in 0 0 0 0 16 3 2 0 21

Jeb Pfeifle 252 175 263 132 0 0 0 0 822
Roxanne Schwandt-Knutson 265 194 264 137 0 0 0 0 860
Brian Epley 239 196 240 176 0 0 0 0 851
Alex Corrigan 238 176 215 171 0 0 0 0 800
Susan Garcia Franz 212 191 242 183 0 0 0 0 828
Chari Long 234 195 257 121 0 0 0 0 807
Write-in 1 9 1 6 0 0 0 0 17

Edward A. Ruffolo 5 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 6
Kay S. Eggert 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 6
Write-in 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Yes 351 258 360 197 222 53 249 67 1757
No 254 193 248 160 165 59 178 86 1343

Yes 365 262 373 198 229 54 267 75 1823
No 239 186 233 158 160 58 158 76 1268

REFERENDUM QUESTION 2 - "Elections Officials.  Shall section 7(2) of article III of the consititution be created to provide that only election officials designated by law may 
perform tasks in conduct of primaries, elections, and referendums?"

APPLETON AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD MEMBER

REFERENDUM QUESTION 1 -"Use of Private Funds in Election Administration.  Shall section 7(1) of article III of the constitution be created to provide that private donations 
and grants may not be applied for, accepted, expended, or used in connection with the conduct of any primary, election, or referendum?" 

VILLAGE TRUSTEE 1

MENASHA JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD MEMBER

VILLAGE TRUSTEE 3

NEENAH JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD MEMBER

VILLAGE TRUSTEE 5



RES #240408-1 
FINAL RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS FOR THE 
JACOBSEN ROAD RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT 

 

WHEREAS, the Village of Fox Crossing Board of Trustees, Winnebago County, Wisconsin, did 
pass a Preliminary Resolution (#240311-3) on the 11th day of March, 2024, declaring its inten- 
tion to exercise special assessment powers under WI Statutes, Chapter 66.0703 for the installa- 
tion of curb and gutter, storm sewer main, storm sewer laterals, and a limited number of water and 
sanitary sewer laterals, to certain properties located along Jacobsen Road, and did publish the 
required statutory Notice of Public Hearing on Special Assessments in the Post-Crescent, and 
did further mail a copy of said Notice of Public Hearing to affected property owners within the 
required statutory time. A Preliminary Engineer’s Report is available for viewing and inspection 
within regular business hours in the Village Clerk’s office; and 

 
WHEREAS, the specially benefited property affected by the installation of new curb and gutter, 
storm sewer mains, storm sewer laterals, and a limited number of water and sanitary sewer 
laterals, is the area along Jacobsen Road from Irish Road to County Highway CB (see map in 
attached Engineer’s Report); and 

 
WHEREAS, the Village of Fox Crossing Board of Trustees, Winnebago County, Wisconsin, did 
hold a Public Hearing at the Fox Crossing Municipal Complex, 2000 Municipal Drive, Neenah, 
Winnebago County, Wisconsin on the 8th day of April, 2024 at 6:00 p.m., pursuant to the 
published Notice of Public Hearing and a mailing of said Notice to property owners, for the pur- 
pose of informing and hearing all interested persons concerning the Preliminary Resolution and 
the Report of the Village Engineer on the proposed improvements (along Jacobsen Road from 
Irish Road to County Highway CB) and did hear all persons desiring audience at said hearing. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Village Board of Trustees of the Village of 
Fox Crossing, Winnebago County, Wisconsin, as follows: 

 
1.) That the Engineer’s Report drafted by McMahon Associates, Inc. pertaining to the project 

and all plans and specifications are hereby approved and adopted. 
 
2.) That the Village of Fox Crossing Board of Trustees are aware that the work for the im- 

provements shall be carried out in accordance with the Engineer’s Report. 
 
3.)  That payment of said improvements be made by assessing the cost to abutting property 

owners in accordance with the schedule of assessments as determined in the Engineer’s 
Report as authorized under Chapter 66.0703, WI Statutes 2019-2020 as amended in the 
exercise of the Village of Fox Crossing police powers. 

 
4.) That all costs to area property owners shown in the Engineer’s Report are true and cor- 

rect, have been determined on a reasonable basis, and are hereby confirmed. That all im- 
provements for which assessments are being made are determined to specially benefit the 
real estate in the area being assessed by the Village of Fox Crossing Board of Trustees. 

 
5.) That the Village of Fox Crossing negotiated costs for this project, and that the Village of 

Fox Crossing is further directed to carry out the work for said improvements, all as 
aforementioned. 



6.) That the assessment shall be paid in cash, in full, or in annual installments (based on the 
table below) with all deferred payments to bear interest at the rate of 2% above the rate of 
the Village borrowing, which will be charged per annum on the unpaid balance.  That the 
balance of the assessments and interest to date will be paid if and when the benefited real 
estate is sold.  A minimum $250 principal payment must be made in a year. 

 
Assessment Amount Installment Term 
$500 - $4,999 Five (5) years 
$5,000 - $19,999 Ten (10) years 
$20,000 - greater Fifteen (15) years 

 
7.) The Village Clerk of the Village of Fox Crossing is directed to publish the resolution as a 

Class One (1) Notice in the Post-Crescent, Appleton, Wisconsin. 
 
8.) The Village Clerk shall mail a copy of this Final Resolution and a statement of the final 

assessment to each property owner affected whose name appears on the assessment roll 
and whose post office address is known or can, with reasonable diligence, be ascertained. 
Assessments may be revised whereas the assessment may be less; however, the assess- 
ments shall not exceed the Engineer’s Report pursuant to Chapter 66, WI Statutes. 

 
Adopted this 8th day of April, 2024 

 
Requested By: Darla M. Fink, Village Clerk 
Submitted By: Dale A. Youngquist, Village President 

 
 
 
 

 

Dale A. Youngquist, Village President 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Attest:  Darla M. Fink, Village Clerk 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Jacobsen Road Reconstruction 
Irish Road to CTH CB 
 
 
Prepared for the 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
MARCH 21, 2024 
McM No. F0057-09-00800 

Preliminary Engineer’s Report 



 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Jacobsen Road Reconstruction 
Irish Road to CTH CB 
 
 

 

Prepared for the 

VILLAGE OF FOX CROSSING 
WINNEBAGO COUNTY, WISCONSIN  

 
 

 
1. This Engineer’s Report, submitted on behalf of the above-named municipality, is prepared in 

compliance with Section 66.0703(1)(b), Wisconsin Statutes, and Section 66.0703(3), Wisconsin 
Statutes, as amended. 

 
2. That all Preliminary and Final Plans and Specifications for the aforementioned municipal project are 

on file with the Clerk of the municipality. 
 

3. That following hereinafter is an estimate of the entire cost of the proposed work or improvements, 
either based upon Engineer’s estimates or based upon actual bids received for said proposed work 
or improvements by the named municipality. 

 
4. That hereinafter follows an estimate as to each parcel of property affected of the assessment of 

benefits to be levied against each affected parcel. 
 

5. The same is attached hereto and incorporated herein as a schedule of proposed assessments. 
 

6. That it has been determined by the governing body of the aforementioned municipality and the 
Engineer for the municipality, that the property against which the assessments are made are 
benefited from said proposed work, improvements and installation of the same, and that all 
assessments are pursuant to Sections 66.0703(1)(b) Police Powers, and that said assessments are 
based upon a reasonable basis, as determined by said government body, mainly being construction 
costs assessment, including actual cost of construction, engineering fees, legal fees, posting and 
publication expenses. 

 
McMahon Associates, Inc. 
 
 
By:      

Lee R. Reibold, P.E. 
Associate / Municipal & Civil Engineer 

Preliminary Engineer’s Report 
Pursuant To Sec. 66.0703(1)(b) Wis. Stats., as Amended 

 



VILLAGE OF FOX CROSSING
JACOBSEN ROAD RECONSTRUCTION (IRISH RD TO CTH CB)
PRELIMINARY SCHEDULE OF COSTS BASED UPON BID RESULTS
McM No. F0057-9-20-00800

Item Description Bid Qty Unit Unit Cost Total Bid Cost Quantity Total Cost Quantity Total Cost Quantity Total Cost Total Cost Laterals Quantity Total Cost Quantity Total Cost Quantity Total Cost
1 Clearing, WDOT Item 201.0120 450 ID $16.24 7,308.00$          450 7,308.00$          
2 Grubbing, WDOT Item 201.0220 450 ID $13.87 6,241.50$          450 6,241.50$          
3 Clearing, WDOT Item 201.0105 4 STA $417.08 1,668.32$          4 1,668.32$          
4 Grubbing, WDOT Item 201.0205 4 STA $417.08 1,668.32$          4 1,668.32$          
5 Removing Small Pipe Culverts, WDOT Item 203.0100 25 EACH $80.62 2,015.50$          25 2,015.50$          
6 Removing Asphalt Pavement, Recreation Trail 155 S.Y. $2.50 387.50$             155 387.50$          
7 Removing Curb and Gutter 2,800 L.F. $2.13 5,964.00$          2,800 5,964.00$          
8 Removing Concrete Pavement (driveway aprons) 6,000 S.F. $1.01 6,060.00$          6,000 6,060.00$          
9 Removing Inlets 10 EACH $160.78 1,607.80$          10 1,607.80$          
10 Removing Manholes 5 EACH $293.32 1,466.60$          5 1,466.60$          
11 Removing Storm Sewer 4" through 21" 700 L.F. $13.67 9,569.00$          700 9,569.00$          
12 Removing Storm Sewer (>21") 455 L.F. $16.96 7,716.80$          455 7,716.80$          
13 Remove Existing Hydrant, Auxiliary Valve & 6-inch Water Main 7 EACH $502.92 3,520.44$          7 3,520.44$       
14 Remove and Reinstall Mailboxes 1 L.S. $1,112.60 1,112.60$          1 1,112.60$          
15 Utility Rock Excavation 2,000 C.Y. $0.33 660.00$             2,000 660.00$             2,000 100% 660.00$             
16 10-inch Storm Sewer 22 L.F. $47.76 1,050.72$          22 1,050.72$          0 100% -$                   
17 12-inch Storm Sewer 910 L.F. $45.02 40,968.20$        910 40,968.20$        740 100% 33,292.29$        
18 12-inch RCP Storm Sewer 185 L.F. $64.29 11,893.65$        185 11,893.65$        0 100% -$                   
19 15-inch Storm Sewer 40 L.F. $48.17 1,926.80$          40 1,926.80$          40 100% 1,926.80$          
20 18-inch Storm Sewer 320 L.F. $63.25 20,240.00$        320 20,240.00$        320 100% 20,240.00$        
21 18-inch RCP Storm Sewer 335 L.F. $60.42 20,240.70$        335 20,240.70$        0 100% -$                   
22 24-inch Storm Sewer 490 L.F. $95.75 46,917.50$        490 46,917.50$        490 100% 46,917.50$        
23 24-inch RCP Storm Sewer 185 L.F. $82.18 15,203.30$        185 15,203.30$        185 100% 15,203.30$        
24 30-inch RCP Storm Sewer 30 L.F. $143.51 4,305.30$          30 4,305.30$          30 64.00% 2,755.39$          
25 42-inch RCP Storm Sewer 45 L.F. $177.20 7,974.00$          45 7,974.00$          0 32.65% -$                   
26 48-inch RCP Storm Sewer 1,080 L.F. $243.34 262,807.20$      1,080 262,807.20$      849 25% 51,648.92$        
27 54-inch RCP Storm Sewer 30 L.F. $255.93 7,677.90$          30 7,677.90$          30 20% 1,516.62$          
28 48-inch Diameter Storm Sewer Manhole 33.00 V.F. $808.01 26,664.33$        33.00 26,664.33$        24.58 100% 19,860.89$        
29 84-inch Diameter Storm Sewer Manhole 27.00 V.F. $1,483.43 40,052.61$        27.00 40,052.61$        20.43 32.65% 9,895.99$          
30 96-inch Diameter Storm Sewer Manhole 6.70 V.F. $1,912.42 12,813.21$        6.70 12,813.21$        6.70 25% 3,203.30$          
31 108-inch Diameter Storm Sewer Manhole 14.30 V.F. $2,536.90 36,277.67$        14.30 36,277.67$        6.84 19.75% 3,427.63$          
32 Catch Basin 17 EACH $2,738.26 46,550.42$        17 46,550.42$        13 100% 35,597.38$        
33 Yard Drain-36-inch Diameter 16 EACH $2,228.93 35,662.88$        16 35,662.88$        12 100% 26,747.16$        
34 4-inch Storm Sewer Lateral 905 L.F. $39.20 35,476.00$        905 35,476.00$        35,476.00$        
35 Storm Sewer Lateral Cleanout 24 EACH $254.15 6,099.60$          24 6,099.60$          6,099.60$          
36 Connection to existing storm sewer lateral 14 EACH $119.50 1,673.00$          14 1,673.00$          1,673.00$          
37 4-inch Geotextile Wrapped Underdrain 900 L.F. $22.70 20,430.00$        900 20,430.00$        
38 8-inch Sanitary Sewer 49 L.F. $168.74 8,268.26$          49 8,268.26$    
39 10-inch Sanitary Sewer 30 L.F. $162.78 4,883.40$          30 4,883.40$    
40 4-inch SCH 40 PVC Sanitary Lateral 24 L.F. $152.87 3,668.88$          24 3,668.88$    
41 Reconstruct Sanitary Sewer Manholes 11 EACH $1,859.40 20,453.40$        11 20,453.40$  
42 Relay Exist Water Main 100 L.F. $337.06 33,706.00$        100 33,706.00$     
43 8-inch Water Main 12 L.F. $199.95 2,399.40$          12 2,399.40$       
44 16-inch Water Main 30 L.F. $249.92 7,497.60$          30 7,497.60$       
45 Hydrant (6.5' Bury) 1 EACH $6,915.54 6,915.54$          1 6,915.54$       
46 Hydrant (7.5' Bury) 2 EACH $7,233.70 14,467.40$        2 14,467.40$     
47 Hydrant (8' Bury) 1 EACH $7,321.48 7,321.48$          1 7,321.48$       
48 Hydrant (8.5' Bury) 1 EACH $7,426.16 7,426.16$          1 7,426.16$       
49 Hydrant (9' Bury) 2 EACH $7,588.88 15,177.76$        2 15,177.76$     
50 6-inch Auxilary Valve 7 EACH $2,222.42 15,556.94$        7 15,556.94$     
51 6-inch Hydrant Lead 125 L.F. $39.04 4,880.00$          125 4,880.00$       
52 Adjusting Water Valves 11 EACH $117.74 1,295.14$          11 1,295.14$       
53 Adjusting Water Curb Boxes 7 EACH $64.34 450.38$             7 450.38$          
54 1-inch SDR9 PE Water Lateral 280 L.F. $47.85 13,398.00$        280 13,398.00$     
55 1-inch Corporation, Curb Stop and Curb Box 1 EACH $778.04 778.04$             1 778.04$          
56 1-inch Curb Stop and Curb Box 16 EACH $327.36 5,237.76$          16 5,237.76$       
57 Temporary Water Service 1 L.S. $1,796.62 1,796.62$          1 1,796.62$       
58 Utility Trench Compaction Certification 1 L.S. $14,813.97 14,813.97$        1 14,813.97$        
59 Excavation Common, WDOT Item 205.0100 12,300 C.Y. $6.47 79,581.00$        12,300 79,581.00$        
60 Base Aggregate Dense, 1 1/4-inch 14,500 S.Y. $1.99 28,855.00$        14,500 28,855.00$        
61 Base Aggregate Dense, 3-inch 14,500 S.Y. $2.94 42,630.00$        14,500 42,630.00$        
62 Base Aggregate Dense, 3/4-inch for Shouldering 35 TONS $4.16 145.60$             35 145.60$             
63 Concrete Curb & Gutter, 30-inch Barrier 5,770 L.F. $16.16 93,243.20$        5,770 93,243.20$        4,064 65,674.24$        
64 Concrete Curb & Gutter, 30-inch Mountable 150 L.F. $25.70 3,855.00$          150 3,855.00$          
65 Concrete Curb & Gutter, 18-inch Reject Barrier 90 L.F. $31.42 2,827.80$          90 2,827.80$          
66 Concrete Median Sloped Island Nose 22 S.F. $20.20 444.40$             22 444.40$             
67 Preparation of Foundation for HMA Pav't, WDOT Item 211.0100 1 L.S. $50,502.17 50,502.17$        1 50,502.17$        
68 3-inch HMA Pavement, 3 MT 58-28 S 2,250 TONS $64.42 144,945.00$      2,250 144,945.00$      
69 2-inch HMA Pavement, 4 MT 58-28 S 1,500 TONS $75.08 112,620.00$      1,500 112,620.00$      
70 Base Aggregate Dense, 1 1/4-inch for Recreation Trail 3,600 S.Y. $3.59 12,924.00$        3,600 12,924.00$     
71 3-inch HMA Pavement, 4 LT 58-28S for Recreation Trail 570 TONS $86.53 49,322.10$        570 49,322.10$     
72 Concrete Sidewalk 6 Inch 900 S.F. $7.46 6,714.00$          900 6,714.00$       
73 Curb Ramp Detectable Warning Field Radial Natural Patina 230 S.F. $33.67 7,744.10$          230 7,744.10$       
74 Concrete Driveway, 6-inch 5,350 S.F. $7.46 39,911.00$        5,350 39,911.00$        

Quantity
Sanitary UtillityTotal Roadway Total Storm Sewer Recreation Trail Water UtillityAssessable Curb & Gutter Assessable Storm Sewer

March 21, 2024

W:\PROJECTS\F0057\92000800\Dept\Muni\OPC\Jacobsen Rd Urbanization OPC\OPC-2023 Page 1 of 2



VILLAGE OF FOX CROSSING
JACOBSEN ROAD RECONSTRUCTION (IRISH RD TO CTH CB)
PRELIMINARY SCHEDULE OF COSTS BASED UPON BID RESULTS
McM No. F0057-9-20-00800

Item Description Bid Qty Unit Unit Cost Total Bid Cost Quantity Total Cost Quantity Total Cost Quantity Total Cost Total Cost Laterals Quantity Total Cost Quantity Total Cost Quantity Total CostQuantity
Sanitary UtillityTotal Roadway Total Storm Sewer Recreation Trail Water UtillityAssessable Curb & Gutter Assessable Storm Sewer

75 Asphalt Driveway, 3-inch 4,500 S.F. $3.20 14,400.00$        4,500 14,400.00$        
76 Base Aggregate Dense, 1 1/4-inch for Driveways 1,100 S.Y. $2.59 2,849.00$          1,100 2,849.00$          
77 Landmark Reference Monuments WDOT Item 621.0100 1 EACH $1,048.12 1,048.12$          1 1,048.12$          
78 Dust Control Surface Treatment 14,500 S.Y. $0.26 3,770.00$          14,500 3,770.00$          
79 Lawn Restoration (Topsoil, Seed & Fertilizer) 8,800 S.Y. $0.85 7,480.00$          8,800 7,480.00$          
80 Mobilization Erosion Control WDOT Item 628.1905 20 EACH $0.01 0.20$                 20 0.20$                 
81 Mobilization Emergency Erosion Control WDOT Item 628.1910 4 EACH $0.01 0.04$                 4 0.04$                 
82 Erosion Mat, Class I, Urban Type A or Hydromulch 7,150 S.Y. $1.02 7,293.00$          7,150 7,293.00$          
83 Erosion Mat, Class I, Type B 1,650 S.Y. $1.46 2,409.00$          1,650 2,409.00$          
84 Inlet Protection 50 EACH $22.79 1,139.50$          50 1,139.50$          
85 Temporary Ditch Checks 20 EACH $117.10 2,342.00$          20 2,342.00$          
86 Culvert Pipe Ditch Checks 30 EACH $33.80 1,014.00$          30 1,014.00$          
87 Tracking Pad 2 EACH $302.52 605.04$             2 605.04$             
88 Marking Line Epoxy 4 Inch, WDOT Item 646.1020 2,500 L.F. $2.75 6,875.00$          2,500 6,875.00$          
89 Marking Crosswalk Epoxy Transverse Line,6 Inch, WDOT Item 646.7420 650 L.F. $3.65 2,372.50$          650 2,372.50$       
90 Marking Stop Line Epoxy 18 Inch, WDOT Item 646.6120 200 L.F. $11.50 2,300.00$          200 2,300.00$          
91 Marking Arrow Epoxy, WDOT Item 646.5020 6 EACH $140.28 841.68$             6 841.68$             
92 Marking Word Epoxy, WDOT Item 646.5120 2 EACH $173.95 347.90$             2 347.90$             
93 Marking Line Epoxy 8 Inch, WDOT Item 646.3020 270 L.F. $5.56 1,501.20$          270 1,501.20$          
94 Marking Curb Epoxy, WDOT Item 646.8120 90 L.F. $13.75 1,237.50$          90 1,237.50$          
95 Marking Island Nose Epoxy, WDOT Item 646.8220 1 EACH $218.84 218.84$             1 218.84$             
96 Sawing Asphalt 350 L.F. $2.16 756.00$             350 756.00$             
97 Sawing Concrete 400 L.F. $2.70 1,080.00$          400 1,080.00$          
98 Traffic Control-Two (2) Electronic Message Boards 14 DAYS $56.11 785.54$             14 785.54$             
99 Traffic Control Jacobsen Road 1 L.S. $4,769.65 4,769.65$          1 4,769.65$          
100 Traffic Control Signing & Barricades including Detour Signs 1 L.S. $2,525.11 2,525.11$          1 2,525.11$          
101 Conduit Loop Detector, WDOT Item 652.0800 120 L.F. $20.20 2,424.00$          120 2,424.00$          
102 Pull Boxes Steel 12 x 30-inch, WDOT Item 653.0110 1 EACH $1,924.69 1,924.69$          1 1,924.69$          
103 Adjusting Pull Boxes, WDOT Item 653.0900 1 EACH $645.31 645.31$             1 645.31$             
104 Removing Pull Boxes, WDOT Item 653.0905 1 EACH $336.68 336.68$             1 336.68$             
105 Loop Detector Lead in Cable, WDOT Item 655.0700 50 L.F. $7.86 393.00$             50.0 393.00$             
106 Loop Detector Wire, WDOT Item 655.0800 400 L.F. $0.84 336.00$             400 336.00$             

Subtotal = 1,702,548.37$   740,490.38$      65,674.24$        703,495.19$      272,893.17$      43,248.60$        79,464.20$     141,824.66$   37,273.94$  

Engineering Design & Bidding Services 7.8% 133,000.00$      57,845.77$        5,130.35$          54,955.77$        21,317.92$        3,378.50$          6,207.60$       11,079.09$     2,911.77$    
TLE and PLE acquisition fees 25,000.00$        25,000.00$        -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                -$                -$             
Construction Administration & On-Site Observation Services 8.0% 136,203.87$      59,239.23$        5,253.94$          56,279.62$        21,831.45$        3,459.89$          6,357.14$       11,345.97$     2,981.92$    
Construction Contingencies 10.0% 170,254.84$      74,049.04$        6,567.42$          70,349.52$        27,289.32$        4,324.86$          7,946.42$       14,182.47$     3,727.39$    

Total Project Costs = 2,167,007.08$   956,624.42$      82,625.96$        885,080.10$      343,331.87$      54,411.85$        99,975.36$     178,432.18$   46,895.02$  
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VILLAGE OF FOX CROSSING
JACOBSEN ROAD RECONSTRUCTION (IRISH RD TO CTH CB) CURB & GUTTER ASSESSMENT RATE = $33.19 per LIN FT
PRELIMINARY SCHEDULE OF ASSESSMENTS STORM SEWER ASSESSMENT RATE = $112.61 per LIN FT
McM No. F0057-09-20-00800 STORM SEWER LATERAL ASSESSMENT RATE = $2,267.16 per LATERAL

TOTAL
PROJECT ASSESSABLE PROJECT ASSESSABLE PROJECT

PARCEL ID TAX ID PROPERTY ADDRESS FRONTAGE TLE PLE FRONTAGE FRONTAGE ASSESSMENT FRONTAGE FRONTAGE ASSESSMENT LATERALS ASSESSMENT ASSESSMENT
1 1212414 28753 MCGINNIS, TIMOTHY O MCGINNIS, PATRICK D, et al. 1776 JACOBSEN RD 54956 NEENAH WI 54956 1776 JACOBSEN RD 347.00 2,206 50 147.00 111.75 3,708.88$         147.00 147.00 16,554.09$       1 2,267.16$         22,530.14$       18,024.11$       4,506.03$           4,506.03$           
2 1212415 28982 MORIN, JOSEPH F 1738 JACOBSEN RD 54956 NEENAH WI 54956 1738 JACOBSEN RD 150.00 2,250 150.00 150.00 4,978.37$         150.00 150.00 16,891.93$       1 2,267.16$         24,137.46$       19,309.97$       4,827.49$           4,827.49$           
3 1212417 29072 BARTLETT, JEFFREY S BARTLETT, TRACY L 1720 JACOBSEN RD 54956 NEENAH WI 54956 1720 JACOBSEN RD 150.00 2,100 500 150.00 150.00 4,978.37$         150.00 150.00 16,891.93$       1 2,267.16$         24,137.46$       19,309.97$       4,827.49$           4,827.49$           
4 1212418 29409 JOHNSON, ROBERT J JOHNSON, TRACY F 1686 JACOBSEN RD 54956 NEENAH WI 54956 1686 JACOBSEN RD 100.00 1,700 * 100.00 100.00 3,318.91$         100.00 100.00 11,261.29$       1 2,267.16$         16,847.36$       13,477.89$       3,369.47$           3,369.47$           
5 1212419 28983 SRNKA, ROBERT W 1670 JACOBSEN RD 54956 NEENAH WI 54956 1670 JACOBSEN RD 100.00 1,800 * 150 100.00 100.00 3,318.91$         100.00 100.00 11,261.29$       1 2,267.16$         16,847.36$       13,477.89$       3,369.47$           3,369.47$           
6 1212420 28397 PEETZ, CHARLES L 1656 JACOBSEN RD 54956 NEENAH WI 54956 1656 JACOBSEN RD 340.00 2,660 100 140.00 110.00 3,650.80$         140.00 140.00 15,765.80$       1 2,267.16$         21,683.76$       17,347.01$       4,336.75$           4,336.75$           
7 1212421 29340 FRANCART, ROBERT 1642 JACOBSEN RD 54956 NEENAH WI 54956 1642 JACOBSEN RD 300.00 2,000 * 100.00 100.00 3,318.91$         100.00 100.00 11,261.29$       1 2,267.16$         16,847.36$       13,477.89$       3,369.47$           3,369.47$           
8 1212422 29369 MORSE, THOMAS H MORSE, JANICE M 1628 JACOBSEN RD 54956 NEENAH WI 54956 1628 JACOBSEN RD 150.00 2,400 * 50 150.00 150.00 4,978.37$         150.00 150.00 16,891.93$       1 2,267.16$         24,137.46$       19,309.97$       4,827.49$           4,827.49$           
9 1212423 28881 FISCHENICH, LUCAS T FISCHENICH, DANIELLE C 1610 JACOBSEN RD 54956 NEENAH WI 54956 1610 JACOBSEN RD 150.00 2,550 * 150.00 150.00 4,978.37$         150.00 150.00 16,891.93$       1 2,267.16$         24,137.46$       19,309.97$       4,827.49$           4,827.49$           

10 1212424 30572 KLEIN, SUZANNE M KLEIN, JOHN L, JR 1602 JACOBSEN RD 54956 NEENAH WI 54956 1602 JACOBSEN RD 150.00 3,300 * 150.00 150.00 4,978.37$         150.00 150.00 16,891.93$       1 2,267.16$         24,137.46$       19,309.97$       4,827.49$           4,827.49$           
11 1212425 29044 MEDO, PATRICK G 1572 JACOBSEN RD 54956 NEENAH WI 54956 1572 JACOBSEN RD 349.10 2,250 150 150.00 112.50 3,733.78$         150.00 150.00 16,891.93$       1 2,267.16$         22,892.87$       18,314.29$       4,578.57$           4,578.57$           
12 121023503 10099 RAUSCH, ROXANE T 1542 JACOBSEN RD 54956 NEENAH WI 54956 1542 JACOBSEN RD 301.00 4,515 150 301.00 201.00 6,671.01$         301.00 0.00 -$                 0 -$                 6,671.01$         5,336.81$         1,334.20$           3,668.88$             1,639.34$         6,642.42$           
13 1212426 28882 CLEMENTS, TODD D CLEMENTS, CARON B 1532 JACOBSEN RD 54956 NEENAH WI 54956 1532 JACOBSEN RD 120.00 1,800 120.00 120.00 3,982.69$         120.00 120.00 13,513.54$       0 -$                 17,496.24$       13,996.99$       3,499.25$           3,499.25$           
14 1212427 28866 KUEPPER, LARRY A KUEPPER, BERNICE A 1500 JACOBSEN RD 54956 NEENAH WI 54956 1500 JACOBSEN RD 120.00 1,801 280 120.00 67.00 2,223.67$         120.00 0.00 -$                 1 2,267.16$         4,490.83$         3,592.66$         898.17$              898.17$              
15 1212428 29014 HEENEY, BRETT W HEENEY, SARA M 1470 JACOBSEN RD 54956 NEENAH WI 54956 1470 JACOBSEN RD 150.00 1,651 20 150.00 0.00 -$                 150.00 0.00 -$                 1 2,267.16$         2,267.16$         1,813.73$         453.43$              3,668.88$             1,639.34$         5,761.65$           
16 1212429 28883 HEENEY, BRETT W HEENEY, SARA M 1470 JACOBSEN RD 54956 NEENAH WI 54956 150.00 2,851 150 150.00 0.00 -$                 150.00 0.00 -$                 1 2,267.16$         2,267.16$         1,813.73$         453.43$              453.43$              
17 1212430 29459 KIMBALL, LAURA 1450 JACOBSEN RD 54956 NEENAH WI 54956 1450 JACOBSEN RD 111.20 1,760 111.20 0.00 -$                 111.20 0.00 -$                 1 2,267.16$         2,267.16$         1,813.73$         453.43$              453.43$              
18 121051601 27379 SMITH, ANTHONY SMITH, TERI 1775 JACOBSEN RD 54956 NEENAH WI 54956 1775 JACOBSEN RD 420.00 696 139.20 109.80 3,644.16$         139.20 139.20 15,675.71$       1 2,267.16$         21,587.04$       17,269.63$       4,317.41$           4,317.41$           
19 121051602 26405 MEYERS, MICHAEL A 1765 JACOBSEN RD 54956 NEENAH WI 54956 1765 JACOBSEN RD 139.20 3,758 * 139.20 139.20 4,619.92$         139.20 139.20 15,675.71$       3 6,801.48$         27,097.12$       21,677.69$       5,419.42$           5,419.42$           
20 121051603 21650 JOHNSON, WILLIAM F 1719 JACOBSEN RD 54956 NEENAH WI 54956 1719 JACOBSEN RD 139.20 2,784 * 139.20 139.20 4,619.92$         139.20 139.20 15,675.71$       1 2,267.16$         22,562.80$       18,050.24$       4,512.56$           4,512.56$           
21 121051605 21570 AUKAMP, KENDRA B LEOPOLD, RAY C 1697 JACOBSEN RD 54956 NEENAH WI 54956 1697 JACOBSEN RD 146.10 4,091 * 146.10 146.10 4,848.93$         146.10 146.10 16,452.74$       1 2,267.16$         23,568.83$       18,855.06$       4,713.77$           4,713.77$           
22 1215002 23961 RANDT, ADAM M WENZEL, CASSANDRA L 1290 SYMPHONY BLVD 54956 NEENAH WI 54956 1290 SYMPHONY BLVD 350.60 1,100 220.08 0.00 -$                 220.08 220.08 24,783.84$       0 -$                 24,783.84$       19,827.07$       4,956.77$           4,956.77$           
23 1215017 25069 NGUYEN, HIEN ROGER 1285 SYMPHONY BLVD 54956 NEENAH WI 54956 1285 SYMPHONY BLVD 264.60 600 120.00 0.00 -$                 120.00 120.00 13,513.54$       0 -$                 13,513.54$       10,810.84$       2,702.71$           2,702.71$           
24 1215018 33460 HAGE, JODI 1630 GERSHWIN LN 54956 NEENAH WI 54956 1630 GERSHWIN LN 105.00 525 105.00 0.00 -$                 105.00 105.00 11,824.35$       1 2,267.16$         14,091.51$       11,273.21$       2,818.30$           2,818.30$           
25 1215019 26523 DAKWA, KWASI K 1610 GERSHWIN LN 54956 NEENAH WI 54956 1610 GERSHWIN LN 105.00 525 105.00 0.00 -$                 105.00 105.00 11,824.35$       1 2,267.16$         14,091.51$       11,273.21$       2,818.30$           2,818.30$           
26 1215075 26652 DIAS, JOSE C DIAS, JANE E 1600 GERSHWIN LN 54956 NEENAH WI 54956 1600 GERSHWIN LN 167.30 838 168.00 0.00 -$                 168.00 168.00 18,918.96$       1 2,267.16$         21,186.12$       16,948.90$       4,237.22$           4,237.22$           
27 121051503 26604 RUSSO, ROBERT A, JR 1531 JACOBSEN RD 54956 NEENAH WI 54956 1531 JACOBSEN RD 354.00 800 354.00 160.00 5,310.26$         354.00 160.00 18,018.06$       0 -$                 23,328.32$       18,662.65$       4,665.66$           4,665.66$           
28 1215092 27204 PARKWOOD ESTATES HOME ASSC INC 1617 GERSHWIN LN 54956 NEENAH WI 54956 WOODED/GREENSPACE 370.90 0 370.11 0.00 -$                 370.11 0.00 -$                 0 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                   -$                   
29 1210515 21855 ZAC INVESTMENT CORP W6442 FIRELANE 8 54952 MENASHA WI 54952 404.50 0 0 404.50 23.00 763.35$           404.50 0.00 -$                 0 -$                 763.35$           610.68$           152.67$              152.67$              
30 121051502 21639 ZARLING, ROGER A 1461 JACOBSEN RD 54956 NEENAH WI 54956 1461 JACOBSEN RD 120.10 0 0 120.10 0.00 -$                 120.10 0.00 -$                 0 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                   -$                   

6,324.80 55,311 1,600 4,969.69 2,489.55 82,625.96$       4,969.69 3,048.78 343,331.87$     24 54,411.85$       480,369.67$     384,295.74$     96,073.93$         7,337.76$             3,278.68$         106,690.37$       

Total Assessable Project Costs = 82,625.96$       343,331.87$     54,411.85$       
Total Project Frontage = 2,489.55 3,048.78

Total Number of Assessable Parcels = 24

Assessment Rate = 33.19$             per Lin Ft 112.61$           per Lin Ft 2,267.16$         per Lateral

Full Assessment Rates

CURB & GUTTER STORM SEWER
EASEMENT (sf)
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RES #240408-2 
AWARD BID – JACOBSEN ROAD RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT TO INCLUDE THE 
INSTALLATION OF STORM SEWER MAIN, STORM SEWER LATERALS, AND A 10’ 
ASPHALT TRAIL 
 
WHEREAS, on March 19, 2024, sealed bids for the Jacobsen Road Reconstruction Project to 
Include the Installation of Storm Sewer Main, Storm Sewer Laterals, and a 10’ Asphalt Trail were 
due in the office of the Street Department by 10:00 a.m., at which time they were publicly opened 
and read; and 
 
WHEREAS, six (6) bids were received: (bid tabulation enclosed) 
 

 Contractor    Base Bid  
 Calnin and Goss, LLC   $1,702,548.37  
 MCC, Inc.   $1,890,181.70 
 PTS Contractors, Inc.   $1,974,124.00 
 Vinton Construction Company  $2,014,800.06 
 Triple P. Inc. d/b/a Peters Concrete Company $2,027,033.88 
 Carl Bowers & Sons Construction  $2,403,373.20 
 

WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of Engineer Lee Reibold and Public Works Director Joe 
Hoechst to award the Base Bid to the lowest responsible bidder, Calnin and Goss, LLC, in the total 
amount of $1,702,548.37, with final quantity adjustments made by change order to reflect actual 
quantities. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Village of Fox Crossing Board of Trustees to 
hereby award the Base Bid for the Jacobsen Road Reconstruction Project to Include the Installation 
of Storm Sewer Main, Storm Sewer Laterals, and a 10’ Asphalt Trail, to the lowest responsible 
bidder, Calnin and Goss, LLC, 505 W. Edgewood Drive, Appleton, Wisconsin, for the total 
amount of $1,702,548.37. 
 
Adopted this 8th day of April, 2024 
 
Requested by:  Joe Hoechst, Public Works Director 
Submitted by:  Dale A. Youngquist, Village President 

 
 
        ______________________________  
        Dale A. Youngquist, Village President  
    
      
    

______________________________ 
        Attest: Darla M. Fink, Village Clerk 







BID TABULATION

OWNER: VILLAGE OF FOX CROSSING Engineer: McMAHON ASSOCIATES, INC.
Project Name: Jacobsen Road Reconstruction 1445 McMahon Drive
Contract No. F0057-09-20-00800 PO Box 1025
Bid Date/Time: March 19, 2024 @ 10:00 a.m. Neenah, WI  54956 / 54957-1025
Project Manager: Lee Reibold, PE

CALNIN AND GOSS LLC MCC, INC. PTS CONTRACTORS, INC. VINTON CONSTRUCTION CO. TRIPLE P. INC. dba CARL BOWERS & SONS CONST.
505 W. Edgewood Drive 2600 N. Roemer Road 4075 Eaton Road 1322 33rd Street PETERS CONCRETE CO. N1844 Maloney Road
Appleton, WI 54913 PO Box 1137 Green Bay, WI 54311 PO Box 137 1516 Atkinson Drive Kaukauna, WI 54130

Appleton, WI 54912-1137 Two Rivers, WI 54241 Green Bay, WI 54303

Item Qty Unit Description Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total

1. 450 ID Clearing, WisDOT Item 201.0120 $16.24 $7,308.00 $30.00 $13,500.00 $20.50 $9,225.00 $20.00 $9,000.00 $47.32 $21,294.00 $32.00 $14,400.00
2. 450 ID Grubbing, WisDOT Item 201.0220 $13.87 $6,241.50 $17.00 $7,650.00 $15.50 $6,975.00 $15.00 $6,750.00 $4.30 $1,935.00 $20.00 $9,000.00
3. 4 STA Clearing, WisDOT Item 201.0105 $417.08 $1,668.32 $1,000.00 $4,000.00 $410.00 $1,640.00 $400.00 $1,600.00 $212.36 $849.44 $1,100.00 $4,400.00
4. 4 STA Grubbing, WisDOT Item 201.0205 $417.08 $1,668.32 $600.00 $2,400.00 $410.00 $1,640.00 $400.00 $1,600.00 $201.05 $804.20 $650.00 $2,600.00
5. 25 Ea. Removing Small Pipe Culverts, WisDOT Item 203.0100 $80.62 $2,015.50 $60.00 $1,500.00 $62.00 $1,550.00 $256.00 $6,400.00 $125.00 $3,125.00 $300.00 $7,500.00
6. 155 S.Y. Removing Asphalt Pavement, Recreation Trail $2.50 $387.50 $2.00 $310.00 $2.00 $310.00 $5.00 $775.00 $5.00 $775.00 $5.00 $775.00
7. 2,800 L.F. Removing Curb and Gutter $2.13 $5,964.00 $2.50 $7,000.00 $2.50 $7,000.00 $4.00 $11,200.00 $3.25 $9,100.00 $4.00 $11,200.00
8. 6,000 S.F. Removing Concrete Pavement (Driveway Aprons) $1.01 $6,060.00 $0.50 $3,000.00 $0.50 $3,000.00 $0.50 $3,000.00 $0.45 $2,700.00 $0.75 $4,500.00
9. 10 Ea. Removing Inlets $160.78 $1,607.80 $400.00 $4,000.00 $290.00 $2,900.00 $290.00 $2,900.00 $250.00 $2,500.00 $500.00 $5,000.00
10. 5 Ea. Removing Manholes $293.32 $1,466.60 $525.00 $2,625.00 $290.00 $1,450.00 $390.00 $1,950.00 $500.00 $2,500.00 $750.00 $3,750.00
11. 700 L.F. Removing Storm Sewer (4 Inch thru 21 Inch) $13.67 $9,569.00 $17.25 $12,075.00 $19.00 $13,300.00 $14.80 $10,360.00 $26.50 $18,550.00 $15.00 $10,500.00
12. 455 L.F. Removing Storm Sewer (>21 Inch) $16.96 $7,716.80 $21.25 $9,668.75 $20.00 $9,100.00 $19.80 $9,009.00 $31.35 $14,264.25 $30.00 $13,650.00
13. 7 Ea. Remove Existing Hydrant, Auxiliary Valve and 6 Inch Water Main $502.92 $3,520.44 $760.00 $5,320.00 $465.00 $3,255.00 $705.00 $4,935.00 $600.00 $4,200.00 $500.00 $3,500.00
14. 1 L.S. Remove and Reinstall Mailboxes $1,112.60 $1,112.60 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $3,600.00 $3,600.00 $3,500.00 $3,500.00 $47.50 $47.50 $2,500.00 $2,500.00
15. 2,000 C.Y. Utility Rock Excavation $0.33 $660.00 $20.00 $40,000.00 $1.00 $2,000.00 $0.01 $20.00 $1.00 $2,000.00 $0.01 $20.00
16. 22 L.F. 10 Inch Storm Sewer $47.76 $1,050.72 $69.00 $1,518.00 $99.00 $2,178.00 $69.75 $1,534.50 $72.55 $1,596.10 $88.00 $1,936.00
17. 910 L.F. 12 Inch Storm Sewer $45.02 $40,968.20 $60.00 $54,600.00 $91.00 $82,810.00 $62.60 $56,966.00 $73.10 $66,521.00 $90.00 $81,900.00
18. 185 L.F. 12 Inch RCP Storm Sewer $64.29 $11,893.65 $64.00 $11,840.00 $73.00 $13,505.00 $68.50 $12,672.50 $57.80 $10,693.00 $94.00 $17,390.00
19. 40 L.F. 15 Inch Storm Sewer $48.17 $1,926.80 $74.75 $2,990.00 $106.00 $4,240.00 $79.50 $3,180.00 $64.40 $2,576.00 $96.00 $3,840.00
20. 320 L.F. 18 Inch Storm Sewer $63.25 $20,240.00 $67.75 $21,680.00 $82.00 $26,240.00 $65.35 $20,912.00 $67.90 $21,728.00 $97.00 $31,040.00
21. 335 L.F. 18 Inch RCP Storm Sewer $60.42 $20,240.70 $70.25 $23,533.75 $80.00 $26,800.00 $70.45 $23,600.75 $62.70 $21,004.50 $97.00 $32,495.00
22. 490 L.F. 24 Inch Storm Sewer $95.75 $46,917.50 $82.00 $40,180.00 $99.00 $48,510.00 $85.70 $41,993.00 $87.60 $42,924.00 $145.00 $71,050.00
23. 185 L.F. 24 Inch RCP Storm Sewer $82.18 $15,203.30 $86.00 $15,910.00 $117.00 $21,645.00 $85.70 $15,854.50 $90.00 $16,650.00 $145.00 $26,825.00
24. 30 L.F. 30 Inch RCP Storm Sewer $143.51 $4,305.30 $121.00 $3,630.00 $169.00 $5,070.00 $160.25 $4,807.50 $144.00 $4,320.00 $200.00 $6,000.00
25. 45 L.F. 42 Inch RCP Storm Sewer $177.20 $7,974.00 $179.00 $8,055.00 $256.00 $11,520.00 $229.75 $10,338.75 $204.00 $9,180.00 $300.00 $13,500.00
26. 1,080 L.F. 48 Inch RCP Storm Sewer $243.34 $262,807.20 $230.00 $248,400.00 $330.00 $356,400.00 $229.95 $248,346.00 $305.00 $329,400.00 $450.00 $486,000.00
27. 30 L.F. 54 Inch RCP Storm Sewer $255.93 $7,677.90 $258.50 $7,755.00 $340.00 $10,200.00 $353.00 $10,590.00 $329.00 $9,870.00 $475.00 $14,250.00
28. 33 V.F. 48 Inch Diameter Storm Sewer Manhole $808.01 $26,664.33 $825.00 $27,225.00 $775.00 $25,575.00 $839.30 $27,696.90 $828.00 $27,324.00 $600.00 $19,800.00
29. 27 V.F. 84 Inch Diameter Storm Sewer Manhole $1,483.43 $40,052.61 $1,402.00 $37,854.00 $1,450.00 $39,150.00 $1,470.00 $39,690.00 $1,540.00 $41,580.00 $1,300.00 $35,100.00
30. 7 V.F. 96 Inch Diameter Storm Sewer Manhole $1,912.42 $12,813.21 $1,750.00 $11,725.00 $1,960.00 $13,132.00 $2,007.00 $13,446.90 $1,847.00 $12,374.90 $1,600.00 $10,720.00
31. 14 V.F. 108 Inch Diameter Storm Sewer Manhole $2,536.90 $36,277.67 $2,500.00 $35,750.00 $2,710.00 $38,753.00 $2,672.65 $38,218.90 $2,520.00 $36,036.00 $2,400.00 $34,320.00
32. 17 Ea. Catch Basin $2,738.26 $46,550.42 $3,025.00 $51,425.00 $2,700.00 $45,900.00 $3,375.00 $57,375.00 $2,950.00 $50,150.00 $4,000.00 $68,000.00
33. 16 Ea. Yard Drain 36 Inch Diameter $2,228.93 $35,662.88 $3,050.00 $48,800.00 $1,936.00 $30,976.00 $2,851.00 $45,616.00 $2,650.00 $42,400.00 $4,000.00 $64,000.00
34. 905 L.F. 4 Inch Storm Sewer Lateral $39.20 $35,476.00 $44.25 $40,046.25 $55.00 $49,775.00 $45.30 $40,996.50 $50.00 $45,250.00 $80.00 $72,400.00
35. 24 Ea. Storm Sewer Lateral Cleanout $254.15 $6,099.60 $411.00 $9,864.00 $390.00 $9,360.00 $1,040.00 $24,960.00 $450.00 $10,800.00 $250.00 $6,000.00
36. 14 Ea. Connection to Existing Storm Sewer Lateral $119.50 $1,673.00 $185.00 $2,590.00 $180.00 $2,520.00 $535.00 $7,490.00 $40.00 $560.00 $200.00 $2,800.00
37. 900 L.F. 4 Inch Geotextile Wrapped Underdrain $22.70 $20,430.00 $31.50 $28,350.00 $43.00 $38,700.00 $18.55 $16,695.00 $20.50 $18,450.00 $15.00 $13,500.00
38. 49 L.F. 8 Inch Sanitary Sewer $168.74 $8,268.26 $171.00 $8,379.00 $210.00 $10,290.00 $133.60 $6,546.40 $186.00 $9,114.00 $200.00 $9,800.00
39. 30 L.F. 10 Inch Sanitary Sewer $162.78 $4,883.40 $176.00 $5,280.00 $215.00 $6,450.00 $194.50 $5,835.00 $149.00 $4,470.00 $250.00 $7,500.00
40. 24 L.F. 4 Inch Schedule 40 PVC Sanitary Lateral $152.87 $3,668.88 $159.25 $3,822.00 $170.00 $4,080.00 $275.40 $6,609.60 $315.00 $7,560.00 $150.00 $3,600.00
41. 11 Ea. Reconstruct Sanitary Sewer Manholes $1,859.40 $20,453.40 $2,580.00 $28,380.00 $1,150.00 $12,650.00 $1,327.00 $14,597.00 $3,175.00 $34,925.00 $1,000.00 $11,000.00
42. 100 L.F. Relay Existing Water Main $337.06 $33,706.00 $354.00 $35,400.00 $375.00 $37,500.00 $430.00 $43,000.00 $522.00 $52,200.00 $525.00 $52,500.00
43. 12 L.F. 8 Inch Water Main $199.95 $2,399.40 $274.25 $3,291.00 $317.00 $3,804.00 $228.90 $2,746.80 $267.00 $3,204.00 $300.00 $3,600.00
44. 30 L.F. 16 Inch Water Main $249.92 $7,497.60 $263.00 $7,890.00 $355.00 $10,650.00 $293.55 $8,806.50 $280.00 $8,400.00 $400.00 $12,000.00
45. 1 Ea. Hydrant (6.5' Bury) $6,915.54 $6,915.54 $7,128.00 $7,128.00 $6,100.00 $6,100.00 $6,625.00 $6,625.00 $6,650.00 $6,650.00 $9,500.00 $9,500.00
46. 2 Ea. Hydrant (7.5' Bury) $7,233.70 $14,467.40 $7,320.00 $14,640.00 $6,295.00 $12,590.00 $6,940.00 $13,880.00 $6,850.00 $13,700.00 $9,500.00 $19,000.00
47. 1 Ea. Hydrant (8' Bury) $7,321.48 $7,321.48 $7,418.00 $7,418.00 $6,450.00 $6,450.00 $7,192.00 $7,192.00 $7,000.00 $7,000.00 $9,500.00 $9,500.00
48. 1 Ea. Hydrant (8.5' Bury) $7,426.16 $7,426.16 $7,525.00 $7,525.00 $6,545.00 $6,545.00 $7,425.00 $7,425.00 $7,100.00 $7,100.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00
49. 2 Ea. Hydrant (9' Bury) $7,588.88 $15,177.76 $7,825.00 $15,650.00 $6,670.00 $13,340.00 $7,352.00 $14,704.00 $7,200.00 $14,400.00 $10,000.00 $20,000.00
50. 7 Ea. 6 Inch Auxiliary Valve $2,222.42 $15,556.94 $2,401.00 $16,807.00 $1,980.00 $13,860.00 $2,072.00 $14,504.00 $2,080.00 $14,560.00 $2,200.00 $15,400.00
51. 125 L.F. 6 Inch Hydrant Lead $39.04 $4,880.00 $46.75 $5,843.75 $140.00 $17,500.00 $56.20 $7,025.00 $71.95 $8,993.75 $250.00 $31,250.00
52. 11 Ea. Adjusting Water Valves $117.74 $1,295.14 $253.00 $2,783.00 $145.00 $1,595.00 $250.00 $2,750.00 $200.00 $2,200.00 $500.00 $5,500.00
53. 7 Ea. Adjusting Water Curb Boxes $64.34 $450.38 $205.00 $1,435.00 $115.00 $805.00 $150.00 $1,050.00 $175.00 $1,225.00 $500.00 $3,500.00
54. 280 L.F. 1 Inch SDR 9 PE Water Lateral $47.85 $13,398.00 $59.00 $16,520.00 $105.00 $29,400.00 $100.25 $28,070.00 $97.30 $27,244.00 $100.00 $28,000.00
55. 1 Ea. 1 Inch Corporation, Curb Stop and Curb Box $778.04 $778.04 $1,300.00 $1,300.00 $1,020.00 $1,020.00 $2,745.00 $2,745.00 $750.00 $750.00 $750.00 $750.00
56. 16 Ea. 1 Inch Curb Stop and Curb Box $327.36 $5,237.76 $985.00 $15,760.00 $370.00 $5,920.00 $1,100.00 $17,600.00 $300.00 $4,800.00 $500.00 $8,000.00
57. 1 L.S. Temporary Water Service $1,796.62 $1,796.62 $5,650.00 $5,650.00 $5,795.00 $5,795.00 $3,200.00 $3,200.00 $100.00 $100.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00
58. 1 L.S. Utility Trench Compaction Certification $14,813.97 $14,813.97 $8,600.00 $8,600.00 $4,500.00 $4,500.00 $8,500.00 $8,500.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00
59. 12,300 C.Y. Excavation Common, WisDOT Item 205.0100 $6.47 $79,581.00 $9.70 $119,310.00 $10.30 $126,690.00 $11.75 $144,525.00 $15.17 $186,591.00 $15.00 $184,500.00
60. 14,500 S.Y. Base Aggregate Dense, 1-1/4 Inch $1.99 $28,855.00 $1.24 $17,980.00 $1.40 $20,300.00 $1.60 $23,200.00 $1.49 $21,605.00 $1.50 $21,750.00
61. 14,500 S.Y. Base Aggregate Dense, 3 Inch $2.94 $42,630.00 $1.80 $26,100.00 $2.00 $29,000.00 $2.40 $34,800.00 $2.24 $32,480.00 $2.00 $29,000.00
62. 35 TON Base Aggregate Dense, 3/4 Inch for Shouldering $4.16 $145.60 $52.00 $1,820.00 $53.50 $1,872.50 $70.00 $2,450.00 $10.00 $350.00 $40.00 $1,400.00
63 5,770 L.F. Concrete Curb and Gutter, 30 Inch Barrier $16.16 $93,243.20 $14.40 $83,088.00 $14.80 $85,396.00 $15.65 $90,300.50 $14.40 $83,088.00 $15.50 $89,435.00
64. 150 L.F. Concrete Curb and Gutter, 30 Inch Mountable $25.70 $3,855.00 $22.90 $3,435.00 $23.60 $3,540.00 $22.50 $3,375.00 $22.90 $3,435.00 $27.00 $4,050.00
65. 90 L.F. Concrete Curb and Gutter, 18 Inch Reject Barrier $31.42 $2,827.80 $28.00 $2,520.00 $28.80 $2,592.00 $25.00 $2,250.00 $28.00 $2,520.00 $27.00 $2,430.00
66. 22 S.F. Concrete Median Sloped Island Nose $20.20 $444.40 $18.00 $396.00 $18.50 $407.00 $12.00 $264.00 $18.00 $396.00 $17.00 $374.00
67. 1 L.S. Preparation of Foundation for HMA Pavement, WisDOT Item 211.0100 $50,502.17 $50,502.17 $37,300.00 $37,300.00 $20,935.00 $20,935.00 $45,450.00 $45,450.00 $40,000.00 $40,000.00 $75,000.00 $75,000.00
68. 2,250 TON 3 Inch HMA Pavement, 3 MT 58-28 S $64.42 $144,945.00 $64.05 $144,112.50 $65.80 $148,050.00 $57.98 $130,455.00 $57.40 $129,150.00 $60.25 $135,562.50
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BID TABULATION

OWNER: VILLAGE OF FOX CROSSING Engineer: McMAHON ASSOCIATES, INC.
Project Name: Jacobsen Road Reconstruction 1445 McMahon Drive
Contract No. F0057-09-20-00800 PO Box 1025
Bid Date/Time: March 19, 2024 @ 10:00 a.m. Neenah, WI  54956 / 54957-1025
Project Manager: Lee Reibold, PE

CALNIN AND GOSS LLC MCC, INC. PTS CONTRACTORS, INC. VINTON CONSTRUCTION CO. TRIPLE P. INC. dba CARL BOWERS & SONS CONST.
505 W. Edgewood Drive 2600 N. Roemer Road 4075 Eaton Road 1322 33rd Street PETERS CONCRETE CO. N1844 Maloney Road
Appleton, WI 54913 PO Box 1137 Green Bay, WI 54311 PO Box 137 1516 Atkinson Drive Kaukauna, WI 54130

Appleton, WI 54912-1137 Two Rivers, WI 54241 Green Bay, WI 54303

Item Qty Unit Description Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total

69. 1,500 TON 2 Inch HMA Pavement, 4 MT 58-28 S $75.08 $112,620.00 $72.06 $108,090.00 $74.10 $111,150.00 $67.57 $101,355.00 $66.90 $100,350.00 $70.25 $105,375.00
70. 3,600 S.Y. Base Aggregate Dense, 1-1/4 Inch for Recreation Trail $3.59 $12,924.00 $3.60 $12,960.00 $3.85 $13,860.00 $4.95 $17,820.00 $2.49 $8,964.00 $2.00 $7,200.00
71. 570 TON 3 Inch HMA Pavement, 4 LT 58-28 S for Recreation Trail $86.53 $49,322.10 $99.75 $56,857.50 $103.00 $58,710.00 $77.87 $44,385.90 $77.10 $43,947.00 $80.96 $46,147.20
72. 900 S.F. Concrete Sidewalk, 6 Inch $7.46 $6,714.00 $7.50 $6,750.00 $7.80 $7,020.00 $7.50 $6,750.00 $6.65 $5,985.00 $7.50 $6,750.00
73. 230 S.F. Curb Ramp Detectable Warning Field Radial Natural Patina $33.67 $7,744.10 $30.00 $6,900.00 $30.80 $7,084.00 $32.00 $7,360.00 $30.00 $6,900.00 $50.00 $11,500.00
74. 5,350 S.F. Concrete Driveway, 6 Inch $7.46 $39,911.00 $6.65 $35,577.50 $6.80 $36,380.00 $7.50 $40,125.00 $6.65 $35,577.50 $7.50 $40,125.00
75. 4,500 S.F. Asphalt Driveway, 3 Inch $3.20 $14,400.00 $3.00 $13,500.00 $3.10 $13,950.00 $2.88 $12,960.00 $2.85 $12,825.00 $3.00 $13,500.00
76. 1,100 S.Y. Base Aggregate Dense, 1-1/4 Inch for Driveways $2.59 $2,849.00 $3.30 $3,630.00 $2.15 $2,365.00 $4.50 $4,950.00 $2.00 $2,200.00 $2.50 $2,750.00
77. 1 Ea. Landmark Reference Monument, WisDOT Item 621.0100 $1,048.12 $1,048.12 $875.00 $875.00 $900.00 $900.00 $875.00 $875.00 $875.00 $875.00 $875.00 $875.00
78. 14,500 S.Y. Dust Control Surface Treatment $0.26 $3,770.00 $0.70 $10,150.00 $0.30 $4,350.00 $0.01 $145.00 $0.10 $1,450.00 $0.30 $4,350.00
79. 8,800 S.Y. Lawn Restoration (Topsoil, Seed and Fertilizer) $0.85 $7,480.00 $5.00 $44,000.00 $4.90 $43,120.00 $5.95 $52,360.00 $7.80 $68,640.00 $7.00 $61,600.00
80. 20 Ea. Mobilization Erosion Control, WisDOT Item 628.1905 $0.01 $0.20 $0.01 $0.20 $1.00 $20.00 $0.01 $0.20 $0.01 $0.20 $100.00 $2,000.00
81. 4 Ea. Mobilization Emergency Erosion Control, WisDOT Item 628.1910 $0.01 $0.04 $190.00 $760.00 $1.00 $4.00 $0.01 $0.04 $0.01 $0.04 $300.00 $1,200.00
82. 7,150 S.Y. Erosion Mat, Class I, Urban Type A or Hydromulch $1.02 $7,293.00 $0.55 $3,932.50 $0.95 $6,792.50 $0.91 $6,506.50 $0.91 $6,506.50 $1.30 $9,295.00
83. 1,650 S.Y. Erosion Mat, Class I, Type B $1.46 $2,409.00 $1.38 $2,277.00 $1.35 $2,227.50 $1.30 $2,145.00 $1.30 $2,145.00 $1.40 $2,310.00
84. 50 Ea. Inlet Protection $22.79 $1,139.50 $45.00 $2,250.00 $105.00 $5,250.00 $80.00 $4,000.00 $103.00 $5,150.00 $90.00 $4,500.00
85. 20 Ea. Temporary Ditch Checks $117.10 $2,342.00 $80.00 $1,600.00 $108.00 $2,160.00 $104.34 $2,086.80 $105.00 $2,100.00 $75.00 $1,500.00
86. 30 Ea. Culvert Pipe Ditch Checks $33.80 $1,014.00 $15.00 $450.00 $31.00 $930.00 $30.12 $903.60 $35.00 $1,050.00 $20.00 $600.00
87. 2 Ea. Tracking Pad $302.52 $605.04 $975.00 $1,950.00 $1,160.00 $2,320.00 $0.01 $0.02 $750.00 $1,500.00 $2,000.00 $4,000.00
88. 2,500 L.F. Marking Line Epoxy 4 Inch, WisDOT Item 646.1020 $2.75 $6,875.00 $2.45 $6,125.00 $2.50 $6,250.00 $2.45 $6,125.00 $1.20 $3,000.00 $1.20 $3,000.00
89. 650 L.F. Marking Crosswalk Epoxy Transverse Line, 6 Inch, WisDOT Item 646.7420 $3.65 $2,372.50 $3.25 $2,112.50 $3.30 $2,145.00 $3.25 $2,112.50 $9.25 $6,012.50 $9.25 $6,012.50
90. 200 L.F. Marking Stop Line Epoxy 18 Inch, WisDOT Item 646.6120 $11.50 $2,300.00 $10.25 $2,050.00 $10.50 $2,100.00 $10.25 $2,050.00 $15.20 $3,040.00 $15.20 $3,040.00
91. 6 Ea. Marking Arrow Epoxy, WisDOT Item 646.5020 $140.28 $841.68 $125.00 $750.00 $128.00 $768.00 $125.00 $750.00 $325.00 $1,950.00 $325.00 $1,950.00
92. 2 Ea. Marking Word Epoxy, WisDOT Item 646.5120 $173.95 $347.90 $155.00 $310.00 $159.00 $318.00 $155.00 $310.00 $360.00 $720.00 $360.00 $720.00
93. 270 L.F. Marking Line Epoxy 8 Inch, WisDOT Item 646.3020 $5.56 $1,501.20 $4.95 $1,336.50 $5.00 $1,350.00 $4.95 $1,336.50 $1.55 $418.50 $1.55 $418.50
94. 90 L.F. Marking Curb Epoxy, WisDOT Item 646.8120 $13.75 $1,237.50 $12.25 $1,102.50 $12.50 $1,125.00 $12.25 $1,102.50 $15.75 $1,417.50 $15.75 $1,417.50
95. 1 Ea. Marking Island Nose Epoxy, WisDOT Item 646.8220 $218.84 $218.84 $195.00 $195.00 $200.00 $200.00 $195.00 $195.00 $275.00 $275.00 $275.00 $275.00
96. 350 L.F. Sawing Asphalt $2.16 $756.00 $1.75 $612.50 $2.35 $822.50 $2.50 $875.00 $2.25 $787.50 $2.50 $875.00
97. 400 L.F. Sawing Concrete $2.70 $1,080.00 $2.35 $940.00 $2.35 $940.00 $3.00 $1,200.00 $2.25 $900.00 $3.00 $1,200.00
98. 14 DAY Traffic Control - Two Electronic Message Boards $56.11 $785.54 $50.00 $700.00 $51.00 $714.00 $50.00 $700.00 $50.00 $700.00 $50.00 $700.00
99. 1 L.S. Traffic Control Jacobsen Road $4,769.65 $4,769.65 $4,250.00 $4,250.00 $14,178.00 $14,178.00 $152,000.00 $152,000.00 $57,550.00 $57,550.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00
100. 1 L.S. Traffic Control Signing and Barricades Including Detour Signs $2,525.11 $2,525.11 $2,250.00 $2,250.00 $2,315.00 $2,315.00 $2,250.00 $2,250.00 $2,250.00 $2,250.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00
101. 120 L.F. Conduit Loop Detector, WisDOT Item 652.0800 $20.20 $2,424.00 $8.00 $960.00 $8.50 $1,020.00 $8.00 $960.00 $8.00 $960.00 $10.00 $1,200.00
102. 1 Ea. Pull Boxes Steel 12 x 30 Inch, WisDOT Item 653.0110 $1,924.69 $1,924.69 $675.00 $675.00 $685.00 $685.00 $675.00 $675.00 $675.00 $675.00 $675.00 $675.00
103. 1 Ea. Adjusting Pull Boxes, WisDOT Item 653.0900 $645.31 $645.31 $275.00 $275.00 $280.00 $280.00 $275.00 $275.00 $275.00 $275.00 $275.00 $275.00
104. 1 Ea. Removing Pull Boxes, WisDOT Item 653.0905 $336.68 $336.68 $75.00 $75.00 $80.00 $80.00 $75.00 $75.00 $75.00 $75.00 $75.00 $75.00
105. 50 L.F. Loop Detector Lead in Cable, WisDOT Item 656.0700 $7.86 $393.00 $6.00 $300.00 $6.20 $310.00 $6.00 $300.00 $6.00 $300.00 $10.00 $500.00
106. 400 L.F. Loop Detector Wire, WisDOT Item 655.0800 $0.84 $336.00 $0.80 $320.00 $1.00 $400.00 $0.80 $320.00 $0.80 $320.00 $1.00 $400.00

TOTAL (Items 1. through 106., Inclusive) $1,702,548.37 $1,890,181.70 $1,974,124.00 $2,014,800.06 $2,027,033.88 $2,403,373.20

Bid Security
Addendum Acknowledgement

Storm Sewer, Sanitary Sewer, Water Main
Earthwork

Concrete Curb and Gutter
Concrete Sidewalk and Driveways

Asphalt Paving
Pavement Marking Crowley Construction Corp. Crowley Construction Corp. Crowley Construction Corp. Crowley Construction Corp. Brickline Brickline

Lawn Restoration Signature Landscape Pleasant Knoll Landscaping Signature Landscape Signature Landscape Signature Landscape N/A
Electrical N/A Bodart Electric Service Inc. N/A N/A N/A N/A

Sawcutting N/A Hard Rock Sawing & Drilling N/A N/A N/A N/A
Clearing & Grubbing N/A On Site Logging N/A N/A N/A N/A

Traffic Control N/A Storm Companies Inc. N/A N/A N/A N/A
Staking N/A TNT Professional Land Surveyors N/A N/A N/A N/A

N/A
N/A
Sommers Construction
Sommers Construction
Northeast Asphalt

Subcontractor Subcontractor Subcontractor Subcontractor SubcontractorSubcontractor

N/A
N/A
Sommers Construction
Sommers Construction
Northeast Asphalt

DeGroot, Inc.
N/A
Sommers Construction
Sommers Construction
N/A

N/A
MCC, Inc.
Sommers Construction
Sommers Construction
MCC, Inc.

Vinton Construction Co.
Vinton Construction Co.
Martell Construction Inc.
Martell Construction Inc.
Northeast Asphalt

N/A
N/A
Al Dix Concrete 
Al Dix Concrete 
Northeast Asphalt

5% Bid Bond
Yes - #1

5% Bid Bond
Yes - #1

5% Bid Bond
Yes - #1

5% Bid Bond 5% Bid Bond
Yes - #1Yes - #1

5% Bid Bond
Yes - #1
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RES #240408-3 
AWARD BID – 2024 CRACK SEALING PROGRAM  
 
WHEREAS, on March 26, 2024, sealed bids for the 2024 Crack Sealing Program were due in the 
office of the Street Department by 10:00 a.m., at which time they were publicly opened and read; 
and 
 
WHEREAS, three (3) bids were received (bid tabulation enclosed): 
 

 Thunder Road, 
LLC 

Precision Seal 
Coating, Inc. 

Fahrner Asphalt 
Sealers, LLC 

Unit Price per Pound $1.72 $1.75 $2.55 
Total Pounds 23,255 22,857 15,686 

 
; and 
 
WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of Village Engineer Lee Reibold and Public Works 
Director Joe Hoechst to award the bid to the lowest responsible bidder, Thunder Road, LLC, for 
the unit price of $1.72 per pound for a total of 23,255 pounds. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Village of Fox Crossing Board of Trustees to 
hereby award the 2024 Crack Sealing Program to Thunder Road, LLC, W297 S3549 
Boettcher Road, Waukesha, Wisconsin in the contract amount of $1.72 per pound for 23,255 
pounds for the Village of Fox Crossing. 
 
Adopted this 8th day of April, 2024 
 
Requested by:  Joe Hoechst, Public Works Director 
Submitted by:  Dale A. Youngquist, Village President  

  
 
      _______________________________ 
      Dale A. Youngquist, Village President 
 
 
 
      _______________________________ 
      Attest: Darla M. Fink, Village Clerk 









RES #240408-4 
AWARD BID – 2024 CONCRETE WORK PROGRAM 
WHEREAS, on March 26, 2024, sealed bids for the 2024 Concrete Work Program were due in 
the office of the Street Department by 10:00 a.m., at which time they were publicly opened and 
read; and 
 
WHEREAS, five (5) bids for the Base Bid were received: (bid tabulation enclosed) 
 
  

 Contractor Base Bid      
 Vinton Construction Co. $110,227.50 
 Sommers Construction Co., Inc. $133,428.00 
 Jim Fischer, Inc. $134,275.00 
 Al Dix Concrete, Inc. $135,350.00 
 A.W. Oakes & Son, Inc. $241,150.00 
  

 
WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of Engineer Lee Reibold and Public Works Director Joe 
Hoechst to award the Base Bid to the lowest responsible bidder, Vinton Construction Co., in the 
amount of $110,227.50, with final quantity adjustments made by change order to reflect actual 
quantities. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Village of Fox Crossing Board of Trustees to 
hereby award the Base Bid for the 2024 Concrete Work Program to the lowest responsible 
bidder, Vinton Construction Co., 1322 33rd Street, P.O. Box 137, Two Rivers, Wisconsin, for 
the total amount of $110,227.50. 
 
Adopted this 8th day of April, 2024 
 
Requested by:  Joe Hoechst, Public Works Director 
Submitted by:  Dale A. Youngquist, Village President 
     
 
       ______________________________ 

Dale A. Youngquist, Village President 
 
 
 
       ______________________________ 
       Attest: Darla M. Fink, Village Clerk 









RES #240408-5 
RESOLUTION TO ESTABLISH MUNICIPAL WARDS AND DEFINE VOTING 
DISTRICTS FOR THE VILLAGE OF FOX CROSSING, WINNEBAGO COUNTY 
 
WHEREAS, the Wisconsin State Supreme Court has ordered the redistricting of certain legislative 
districts within the State of Wisconsin; and 
 
WHEREAS, the enactment of 2023 Wisconsin Act 94 has ordered the addition of Ward 19 to the Fox 
Crossing municipal ward map. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Village of Fox Crossing Board of Trustees, that the 
Village of Fox Crossing, Winnebago County, in order to comply with the Wisconsin State Supreme Court 
redistricting order, and the enactment of 2023 Wisconsin Act 94, shall be divided into nineteen (19) 
municipal wards as set forth on the attached map, and that the polling places and their assigned wards 
containing boundary descriptions are defined below. 
 
Polling Place           
Fox Crossing Municipal Complex  
2000 Municipal Drive, Neenah (Consists of Wards 1, 2, 4, 7 and 9)   
  
 Ward 1 (Winnebago County Supervisory District 29)  

The first ward, with a population of 1,132, is bounded on the east by the centerlines of County 
Highway CB, East Shady Lane, and Irish Road, on the south by the centerlines of Dublin Trail, 
West American Drive, Gateway Meadows Lane, Deerpath Circle, and Smoke Tree Road, and on 
the north and west by the Village boundary line. 

 
 Ward 2 (Winnebago County Supervisory District 29) 

The second ward, with a population of 1,102, is bounded on the north by the centerlines of Dublin 
Trail, West American Drive, Gateway Meadows Lane, Deerpath Circle, and Smoke Tree Road, on 
the east by the centerline of Irish Road, on the south by the centerline of Jacobsen Road, and on the 
west by the Village boundary line. 

 
 Ward 4 (Winnebago County Supervisory District 28) 

The fourth ward, with a population of 1,051, is bounded on the north by the centerline of East 
Shady Lane, on the east by the centerline of Cold Spring Road, on the south by the centerline of 
U.S. Highway 10, and on the west by the centerline of Irish Road. 

 
 Ward 7 (Winnebago County Supervisory District 27) 

The seventh ward, with a population of 1,053, is bounded on the east by the centerlines of Cold 
Spring Road, Allison Drive, Gail Lane, and Gregory Lane, on the south by the centerline of East 
Shady Lane, on the west by the centerline County Highway CB, and on the north by the Village 
boundary line. 
 
Ward 9 (Winnebago County Supervisory District 27) 
The ninth ward, with a population of 1,817, is bounded on the north by the Village boundary line, 
on the east by the shoreline of Little Lake Butte des Morts, on the south by the centerline of U.S. 
Highway 10, and on the west by the centerlines of Interstate 41, East Shady Lane, Gregory Lane, 
Gail Lane, Allison Drive, and Cold Spring Road. 
 

Polling Place 
Apple Valley Presbyterian Church  
1750 Olde Buggy Drive, Neenah (Consists of Wards 3, 5, 6, 8, and 19)  

 
Ward 3 (Winnebago County Supervisory District 28) 
The third ward, with a population of 1,056, is bounded on the north by the centerline of Jacobsen 
Road, on the east by the centerline of Irish Road, on the south by the centerline of County Highway 



II, and on the west by the Village boundary line. 
 

Ward 5 (Winnebago County Supervisory District 28) 
The fifth ward, with a population of 1,336, is bounded on the north by the centerline of U.S. 
Highway 10, on the east by the centerlines of Cold Spring Road, American Drive, N. Green Bay 
Road, and Interstate 41, on the south by the centerline of County Highway II, and on the west by 
the centerline of Irish Road.  
 
Ward 6 (Winnebago County Supervisory District 28) 
The sixth ward, with a population of 1,381, is bounded on the north by the centerlines of Jacobsen 
Road, Interstate 41, and U.S. Highway 10, on the east by the shoreline of Little Lake Butte des 
Morts, on the south by the Village boundary line, and on the west by the centerlines of County 
Highway II, Interstate 41, N. Green Bay Road, American Drive, and Cold Spring Road.  
 
Ward 8 (Winnebago County Supervisory District 27) 
The eighth ward, with a population of 1,521, is bounded on the north by the centerline of East 
Shady Lane, on the east by the centerline of Interstate 41, on the south by the centerline of Jacobsen 
Road, and on the west by the centerline of Cold Spring Road. 
  
Ward 19 (Winnebago County Supervisory District 28) 
The nineteenth ward, with a population of 0, is bounded on the west, south, and east by the Village 
boundary line, and on the north by centerline of County Highway II. 
 

Polling Place 
Fox Crossing Community Center  
1000 Valley Road, Menasha (Consists of Wards 10, 11, 12, 17, and 18)  

  
Ward 10 (Winnebago County Supervisory District 27) 
The tenth ward, with a population of 334, is bounded on the north by the centerline of Annex Lane, 
on the east by the centerlines of Beck Street, Lakeshore Drive, Tayco Road, and the Village 
boundary line, on the south by the Village boundary line, and west by the shoreline of Little Lake 
Buttes des Morts. 
 
Ward 11 (Winnebago County Supervisory District 3) 
The eleventh ward, with a population of 894, is bounded on the north, east, and south by the Village 
boundary line, and on the west by the centerlines of Lakeshore Drive and Tayco Road. 
 
Ward 12 (Winnebago County Supervisory District 26) 
The twelfth ward, with a population of 1,607, is bounded on the north by the Winnebago County 
boundary line, on the east and south by the Village boundary line, and on the west by the shoreline 
of Little Lake Butte des Morts. 
 
Ward 17 (Outagamie County Supervisory District 4) 
The seventeenth ward, with a population of 0, is bounded on the west, north, and east by the Village 
boundary line, and on the south by the Winnebago County boundary line. 
 
Ward 18 (Winnebago County Supervisory District 1) 
The eighteenth ward, with a population of 0, is described as follows: 
 

A parcel of land located in and being a part of government Lot 3, Section 10, Township 
20 North, Range 17 East, Village of Fox Crossing, Winnebago County, Wisconsin, 
Bounded and described as follows; commencing at the South ¼ corner of Section 10; 
thence N00°22’23”E, 1376.45 feet along the West line of the Southeast ¼ of Section 10; 
thence S89°37’37”E, 355.62 feet to a Northerly right-of-way line of U.S.H 10/S.T.H. 441 
as described in Document No. 1675559 and the Point of Beginning; thence S45°58’01”E, 
82.17 feet along said Northerly line; thence Southeasterly, 63.84 feet along the arc of a 



1085.92 foot radius curve to the left of said Northerly right-of-way line, having a chord 
which bears N85°53’12”E and is 63.83 feet in length to the end of said curve; thence 
S35°41’55”E, 1.41 feet; thence S86°10’57”W, 123.67 feet to the Southerly extension of 
the East right-of-way line of Tayco Road; thence N00°09’44”W, 61.92 feet along said 
extension to the point of beginning. 

 
Polling Place 
Fox Cities United Pentecostal Church  
1445 Midway Road, Menasha (Consists of Wards 13, 14, 15 and 16)  
 

Ward 13 (Winnebago County Supervisory District 3) 
The thirteenth ward, with a population of 923, is bounded on the north, east, west, and south by the 
Village boundary line. 
 
Ward 14 (Winnebago County Supervisory District 26) 
The fourteenth ward, with a population of 1,567, is bounded on the north, east, west, and south by 
the Village boundary line. 
 
Ward 15 (Winnebago County Supervisory District 4) 
The fifteenth ward, with a population of 1,109, is bounded on the north and east by the Village 
boundary line, on the south by the Village boundary line and the centerlines of Fritsch Street, Goss 
Avenue, and Sandy’s Lane, and on the west by the Village boundary line. 
 
Ward 16 (Winnebago County Supervisory District 4) 
The sixteenth ward, with a population of 1,091, is bounded on the north by the centerlines of 
Sandy’s Lane, Goss Avenue, and Fritsch Street, and on the east, south, and west by the Village 
boundary line. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that upon passage, a copy of this resolution shall be filed with the 
Village Clerk who shall transmit a copy of this resolution, block number list and ward map to the 
Winnebago County Clerk and the Legislative Reference Bureau within five days of its adoption and that 
this resolution shall remain in effect for each election until modified or rescinded in accordance with state 
statute or until a new division is made following the next federal decennial census. 
 
Adopted this 8th day of April, 2024 
 
Requested by: Darla M. Fink, Village Clerk 
Submitted by: Dale A. Youngquist, Village President 
 
 
 
       _____________________________________ 
       Dale A. Youngquist, Village President 
 
 
 
       _____________________________________ 
       Darla M. Fink, Village Clerk 





RES #240408-6 
PRELIMINARY PLAT – JACOBSEN PRAIRIE SUBDIVISION 
 
WHEREAS, the applicant has applied for approval of a fifty-eight (58) lot preliminary plat for the 
Jacobsen Prairie subdivision located on Jacobsen Road (parcel #121021901); and 
 
WHEREAS, staff find that this preliminary plat complies with the Village of Fox Crossing’s Chapter 
§419 Land Division Ordinance and with the Village of Fox Crossing Comprehensive Plan; and 
 
WHEREAS, the parcel has been recently rezoned to a Planned Development District (PDD) which 
would allow for smaller lot sizes and setback allowances; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Village of Fox Crossing Planning Commission reviewed this item at their March 
20, 2024 meeting and recommended approval of the preliminary plat with the following conditions: 

 
1. The subdivision shall provide all required information as specified in the Village’s Chapter 

§419 for preliminary plats.  
2. Full submittal, review and approval of the drainage plan is required meeting Village and 

Department of Natural Resources (DNR) requirements. 
3. Receipt of the recommendation of the Park Commission. 
4.  Owners of adjacent land must be identified.  
5.  A neighborhood location map must be provided. 
6.  A feasibility report on sewage and water facilities must be provided.  
7.  Zoning must be shown within and adjacent to the subdivision.  
8.  A drawing of present and proposed street grades and storm water drainage must be provided.  
9. A draft of the covenants or restrictions, if proposed must be provided.  
10. A Development Agreement shall be executed prior to any lot sales. 
11. The temporary cul-de-sac shall be more clearly defined showing that lots 40 and 41 are not 

developable until Americus Street is extended east. 
12. A clarification that there is a thirty (30) foot setback for the homes fronting Jacobsen Road. 
13. Police Department reviews speed limit along Jacobsen Road from Clayton Avenue to County 

Highway CB. 
 

Planning Commission:         Aye       Nay      Excused          Abstain; and 
 

WHEREAS, since the March 20, 2024 Planning Commission meeting, several of the conditions 
listed above have been satisfied by the applicant, resulting in the remaining conditions: 
 

1. Receipt of the recommendation of the Park Commission. 
2. A draft of the covenants or restrictions, if proposed must be provided.  
3. A Development Agreement shall be executed prior to any lot sales. 
4.  Police Department reviews speed limit along Jacobsen Road from Clayton Avenue to County 

Highway CB. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Village of Fox Crossing Board of Trustees 
hereby recommends approval of the preliminary plat with the above conditions.  
 
Adopted this 8th day of April, 2024 

6 0 0 1 



RES #240408-6  Preliminary Plat – Jacobsen Road Subdivision 2 
 

Requested by:  George Dearborn, AICP, Director of Community Development 
Submitted by:  Dale A. Youngquist, Village President  
 
 

       
Dale A. Youngquist, Village President  
 
 
 
       
Attest: Darla M. Fink, Village Clerk  
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 PLANNING COMMISSION MEMO 

\ 

Date: April 2, 2024 

To: Jeffrey S. Sturgell, Village Manager 

From: George L. Dearborn Jr., AICP Director of Community Development 

RE: Current Update on Jacobsen Prairie Preliminary Plat 

 

Overview 
The Planning Commission reviewed the 58 lot single-family subdivision on March 20, 2024.  They voted 6 to 1 
recommend approval to the Village Board with a few conditions.  On March 25, the Village Board then voted to table 
action on this preliminary plat to address some design concerns for the lots fronting on Jacobsen Road.  Staff and the 
Village President then met with the developer to address these concerns.      

The majority of the conditions originally included in the recommendation to the Planning Commission have been 
addressed so only the following conditions remain. 

1. Receipt of the recommendation of the Park Commission on either parkland dedication or fees in lieu of 
dedication.     (The Park and Recreation Director is recommending the collection of fees.)   

2. A draft of the covenants or restrictions, if proposed must be provided.      (We are currently not aware of any 
proposed covenants.)  

3. A Development Agreement shall be executed prior to any lot sales.    (A draft agreement has been initiated.) 

In addition to these conditions, staff is still working on buy-in calculations for the Church Pond and a method of 
transmission to that pond.  If that will not work then the developer will have install some form of onsite detention.  

Staff Recommendation 
I continue to recommend approval of this preliminary plat.  There are many examples of residential driveways accessing 
collector streets.  For example, there are sections of East Shady Lane, Irish Road, Lake Street, Cold Spring Road and 
other portions of Jacobsen Road that have multiple driveway accesses.  

I understand the concerns and do recommend a speed reduction on this road, but I contend that this development will 
be no less safe than any other collector roads in the Village and other areas of the region.   

We desperately need additional single-family lots in the Village.  We are down to the last few residential lots in the 
Village.  This development is also designed to be “affordable”.   Affordability is now considered a home selling for less 
than $350,000.  The average price of a new home in Fox Crossing is now over $400,000 with many selling for well over 
$500,000.  
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Proposed Preliminary Plat 

 

 



RES #240408-7 
TEMPORARY CLASS “B” RETAILER’S LICENSES – SUBURBAN ATHLETICS, INC. 

 
WHEREAS, Suburban Athletics, Inc. has submitted four (4) Temporary Class “B” Retailer’s 
License applications to sell fermented malt beverages on their premises at O’Hauser Park, on the 
following dates: 
 
   
  Friday, May 10 – Sunday, May 12, 2024 
 Friday, June 14 – Sunday, June 16, 2024 
 Friday, June 21 – Sunday, June 23, 2024 
                                            Friday, July 19 – Sunday, July 21, 2024 
 
; and 

 
WHEREAS, appropriate application has been made and the proper fees have been paid and 
receipted. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Village of Fox Crossing Board of Trustees, that 
the Temporary Class “B” Retailer’s Licenses are hereby granted to Suburban Athletics, Inc. to 
sell fermented malt beverages on their premises on the dates listed above. 
 
Adopted this 8th day of April, 2024 
 
Requested by:  Darla M. Fink, Village Clerk 
Submitted by:  Dale A. Youngquist, Village President  
 

   
       _____________________________ 
                                                                                 Dale A. Youngquist, Village President  
 
 
        
   _____________________________ 
                                                                                    Attest: Darla M. Fink, Village Clerk 
 
  



RES #240408-8 
TEMPORARY CLASS “B” RETAILER’S LICENSES – YOUTH SPORTS, INC. 

 
WHEREAS, Youth Sports, Inc. has submitted nine (9) Temporary Class “B” Retailer’s License 
applications to sell fermented malt beverages on their premises at 1325 Earl Street, on the 
following dates: 
  Saturday, May 4, 2024 
 Saturday, May 11, 2024 
 Friday, May 17 – Sunday, May 19, 2024 
 Friday, June 7 – Sunday, June 9, 2024 
 Friday, June 14 – Sunday, June 16, 2024 
 Friday, July 12 – Sunday, July 14, 2024 
 Friday, July 26 – Sunday, July 28, 2024 
 Friday, August 9 – Sunday, August 11, 2024 
 Friday, August 23 – Sunday, August 24, 2024 
 
; and 

 
WHEREAS, appropriate application has been made and the proper fees have been paid and 
receipted. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Village of Fox Crossing Board of Trustees, that 
the Temporary Class “B” Retailer’s Licenses are hereby granted to Youth Sports, Inc. to sell 
fermented malt beverages on their premises on the dates listed above. 
 
Adopted this 8th day of April, 2024 
 
Requested by:  Darla M. Fink, Village Clerk 
Submitted by:  Dale A. Youngquist, Village President  
 

   
       _____________________________ 
                                                                                 Dale A. Youngquist, Village President  
 
 
        
   _____________________________ 
                                                                                    Attest: Darla M. Fink, Village Clerk 
 
  



RES #240408-9 
OPERATOR LICENSE APPLICANTS 
 
WHEREAS, the operator license applicants for the upcoming two-year term, listed below, have 
made proper application with the Police Department; and 
 
WHEREAS, all applicants either currently hold a valid two-year server license elsewhere, or have 
successfully completed the mandatory alcohol awareness training program, or have scheduled the 
course; and 
 
WHEREAS, background checks have been conducted by the Police Department; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Police Chief submits the applicants with a recommendation of approval as follows: 
 

Rajesh Thapa – Approved 
Lucky Shah – Approved 

                 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Village of Fox Crossing Board of Trustees 
recommends the above applicants recommended for approval be approved, pending payment, 
successful background checks, and completion of a state-approved alcohol awareness training 
program, for the licensing period beginning July 1, 2022 - June 30, 2024. 
 
                  
Adopted this 8th day of April, 2024 

 
Requested by:  Scott Blashka, Police Chief      
Submitted by:  Dale A. Youngquist, Village President 
 
 
 
       _______________________________   
       Dale A. Youngquist, Village President   
                                                                                  
   
 
 _______________________________ 
  Attest: Darla M. Fink, Village Clerk 
                                                                                        



$2,751,890.05

WHEREAS, the disbursements are categorized below & the detail is attached:

Pending:
     General Fund 158,814.14$            
     Special Revenue Fund -$                        
     Debt Fund -$                        
     Capital Projects Fund 274,868.50$            
     Water Fund 222,148.78$            
     Sewer Fund 32,751.73$              
     Stormwater Fund 656,279.32$            
     Trust & Agency Fund 970,745.86$            
Special Processed Payments 436,281.72$            

Total: 2,751,890.05$         
 

 
Requested by: Jeremy Searl, Finance Director
Submitted by: Dale A. Youngquist, Village President

     
Dale A. Youngquist, Village President

Attest: Darla M. Fink, Village Clerk

RES #240408-10
EXPENDITURES

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Village of Fox Crossing Board of Trustees hereby 
authorizes the above expenditures to be paid by the Finance Department with the exception of 
none.

Adopted this 8th day of April, 2024.

WHEREAS, the Village of Fox Crossing has outstanding invoices totaling:



  
For Accounts Payable Period Ending: April 2, 2024
For Village Board Meeting of: April 8, 2024

 

REGULAR PROCESSED CHECKS AMOUNT
    General Fund $158,814.14 
    Special Revenue Funds $0.00  
    Debt Fund $0.00 
    Capital Projects Fund $274,868.50 
    Water Fund $222,148.78 
    Sewer Fund $32,751.73 
    Stormwater Fund $656,279.32 
    Trust & Agency Fund $970,745.86 

Total Bills for April 8, 2024 $2,315,608.33 

SPECIAL PROCESSED PAYMENTS 
CHECK # PAYEE  DEPT. /PURPOSE AMOUNT

Village Specials 3/20-4/2/2024 **See Attached Listing** $38,405.34 

ACH Employee Benefits Corp 3/19-4/2/2024 Flex Spending Claims $2,196.77 

ACH ETF 3/20/2024 Retirement $132,441.04 

ACH WDC 3/29/2024 Deferred Comp $6,631.63 

ACH Plug N Pay 4/2/2024 March CC Fees $74.90 

ACH North Shore Bank 3/29/2024 Deferred Comp $1,495.00 

ACH WI DOT 3/29/2024 Suspension Fees $45.00 

49913-49915 Payroll 3/28/2024 Payroll $189.31 

ACH Payroll 3/28/2024 Payroll $184,221.42 

ACH Payroll 3/28/2024 Taxes $70,581.31 

Total Special Processed Payments $436,281.72 

GRAND TOTAL $2,751,890.05
 

`

VILLAGE OF FOX CROSSING
2000 Municipal Drive

Neenah, WI 54956

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY
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